Contract for Services

This contract shall be between Tcherneshoff Consulting Inc. and the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas. Tcherneshoff Consulting, Inc. will be providing ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act) consultation services for the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas. The purpose of this contract is to outline the responsibilities and obligations of each party throughout this process.

Tcherneshoff Consulting Inc. shall provide the following services:

- 1. Conduct a self-evaluation working with all program directors throughout the city to determine all programs and services offered and where those programs and services are offered.
- 2. Review any existing policies and procedures that are in place to ensure that any discriminatory practices towards people with disabilities are eliminated and also to add policies and procedures that provide appropriate accommodations in each program for citizens with disabilities.
- 3. Survey all properties that are open to the public where programs and services are held to identify physical barriers and make recommendations for removal of such barriers. Attached as Exhibit B, which is the current anticipated list of properties to be surveyed and the anticipated hours associated with surveying each property for this calendar year (2021) and preparing a report for same. Also the estimated costs for completing the transition plan are given in Exhibit A including travel and administrative costs. Once all properties have been surveyed and reports are completed, this will become the transition plan. It is anticipated that the full survey of all properties and reports for same will take between 5 and 7 years depending on the budget for the City of Jonesboro.
- 4. Once the self evaluation is completed it will be placed on display on the City website and other locations for public comment.
- 5. Work closely with all relative personnel at the City of Jonesboro throughout the process to ensure that full compliance with the ADA is realized over a several year period.



Your ADA partner for creating results

6. It is anticipated that during year one there will be several teleconferences and email exchanges to determine who the appropriate players are and to establish a clear outline as to the course of direction throughout the process and what milestones will be set to accomplish during each year. Also during year one the highest priority physical barriers (which may be some of the sidewalks, the municipal Center, or other) will be identified by a site visit with a full survey and recommendations for removing barriers.

In subsequent years depending on budget the continued audits of each property will continue until all properties have been surveyed. It is anticipated that the self-evaluation can be completed no later than the end of year 2, with the full self-evaluation being put on display for public comment for a three-year period. At the end of this time Tcherneshoff Consulting, Inc. will work closely with the city of Jonesboro to consider all comments from the public and make any necessary changes to the final self-evaluation. It is anticipated that the self evaluation will not exceed a grand total of \$75,000. This includes working with all the program directors, developing new policies and procedures, and assisting with implementing public comments to include in the final self evaluation.

7. The cost of services provided to the City of Jonesboro By Tcherneshoff Consulting, Inc. in year two (2021), shall not exceed \$100,000 unless otherwise directed by the City of Jonesboro.

Fee schedule*

In exchange for the above services, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas will compensate Tcherneshoff Consulting, Inc. a fee of \$225 per hour for survey and report preparation, \$300 per hourif deposition is taken or court appearances are necessary, plus travel time of \$100 per hour and travel expenses directly related to Tcherneshoff Consulting, Inc's consultative services contemplated by this contract for services. The City of Jonesboro, Arkansas agrees to reimburse Tcherneshoff Consulting, Inc. up to a total of \$65 dollars per day for meals. Rental car and hotel will be reimbursed dollar for dollar. A retainer fee of \$10,000 will be due before work commences and will be taken off the final bill of this calendar year 2021.

All payments are to be made to Tcherneshoff Consulting Inc. within 30 days of receipt of invoice. Tcherneshoff Consulting, Inc. agrees to provide an itemized invoice of services rendered and expenses incurred. All invoices not paid within 30 days shall incur a 1.5% interest rate per month. The total amount of the unpaid invoice will be compounded monthly until paid in full. Tcherneshoff Consulting, Inc. further agrees to provide receipts of expenses upon request. The City of Jonesboro, Arkansas can terminate the contract at any time, with or without cause. If the contract is terminated prior to the completion of the consulting services, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas agrees to pay Tcherneshoff Consulting for any and all work performed up to the date of termination of



the contract.

*Fees provided above are subject to change with inflation over time. Tcherneshoff Consulting, Inc. shall obtain approval for increased rates by the City of Jonesboro prior to invoicing for increased rates.

All information regarding this project including emails, photographs, reports generated, and other items relevant to this project shall be treated as confidential information to be shared only between Tcherneshoff Consulting Inc. and the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

By signing this contract, both parties agree to the above responsibilities and obligations.

Kirk Tcherneshoff	02/20/2021
Representative for Tcherneshoff Consulting, Inc.	Date
Representative for the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas	Date